
 
 
 

Area Committee 6  
Agenda 

 
 
 

Date:      Thursday, 8 February 2024 
Time:      6.00 pm 
Venue:   The Puerto Morazan Room - City Hall, College 
Green, Bristol, BS1 5TR 
 
Distribution: 
 
Councillors: Kerry Bailes, Andrew Brown, Sarah Classick, Richard Eddy, Paul Goggin, Zoe Goodman, 
Helen Holland, Jonathan Hucker, Chris Jackson, Tim Kent, Graham Morris and Kevin Quartley 
 
Copies to: Relevant Officers 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Issued by: Democratic Services 
City Hall, PO Box 3176, Bristol, BS3 9FS 
Tel:  
E-mail: democratic.services@bristol.gov.uk 
Date: Wednesday, 31 January 2024 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Agenda 

Public Document Pack

mailto:democratic.services@bristol.gov.uk


 
Area Committee 6 – Agenda 

 

 

  

1. Welcome, Introductions and Apologies for Absence   
 (Pages 3 - 5)  

2. Declarations of Interest   
   

3. Minutes of Previous Meeting   
 (Pages 6 - 10)  

4. Public Forum   
Members of the press and public who plan to attend a public meeting at City Hall 
are advised that you will be required to sign in when you arrive and you will be 
issued with a visitor pass which you will need to display at all times.  
  
Members of the public may make a written statement ask a question or present a 
petition to most meetings. Your statement or question will be sent to the 
Committee and be available in the meeting room one hour before the meeting. 
  
Please submit it to democratic.services@bristol.gov.uk or Democratic Services 
Section, City Hall, College Green, Bristol BS1 5UY. The following requirements 
apply: 
  
. The statement is received no later than 12.00 noon on the working day 
before the meeting (7 February 2024) and is about a matter which is the 
responsibility of the committee concerned. 
. The question is received no later than three clear working days before the 
meeting (2 February 2024). 
 

 

  

5. Community Resources Manager Update and Decision   
 (Pages 11 - 96) 
 
 



www.bristol.gov.uk  

 

 
  

Public Information Sheet 
 
[...]
public attending meetings or taking part in Public forum are advised that all Full 
Council, Cabinet, Development Control, and some other committee meetings are now filmed for 
live or subsequent broadcast via the council's webcasting pages. The whole of the meeting is 
filmed (except where there are confidential or exempt items).  If you ask a question or make a 
representation, then you are likely to be filmed and will be deemed to have given your consent to 
this.  If you do not wish to be filmed you need to make yourself known to the webcasting 
staff.  However, the Openness of Local Government Bodies Regulations 2014 now means that 
persons attending meetings may take photographs, film and audio record the proceedings and 
report on the meeting  (Oral commentary is not permitted during the meeting as it would be 
disruptive). Members of the public should therefore be aware that they may be filmed by others 
attending and that is not within the council’s control. 
 
The privacy notice for Democratic Services can be viewed at www.bristol.gov.uk/about-our-
website/privacy-and-processing-notices-for-resource-services  

Page 5

https://www.bristol.gov.uk/how-council-decisions-are-made/constitution
http://www.bristol.public-i.tv/site/
http://www.bristol.gov.uk/about-our-website/privacy-and-processing-notices-for-resource-services
http://www.bristol.gov.uk/about-our-website/privacy-and-processing-notices-for-resource-services


 

 
 
 

Bristol City Council 
Minutes of the Area Committee 6 

 

 
25 September 2023 at 6.00 pm 

 
 
 

Members Present:- 
Councillors: Kerry Bailes, Sarah Classick, Richard Eddy, Zoe Goodman, Helen Holland, Jonathan Hucker, 
Chris Jackson, Tim Kent, Graham Morris and Kevin Quartley 
 
Officers in Attendance:- 
Ellie Stevens (Community Resources Manager) 
 
  
7 Election of Chair 
 
Resolved – That Councillor Richard Eddy be elected as Chair of the Committee. 
  
The Chair shared reflections on the Area Committee process for 2024/25, considering the following: 
  

       Elections in May 
       Backlog of transport projects causing delays 
       Deficit funding in some areas 
       Change to committee system 

The Chair shared feedback that he was in support of an AC-by-AC decision as to whether to take a fallow 
year in 2024/25. Community Resources Manager proposed that a decision be taken at the February 
meeting.  
  
 
 
  
8 Apologies for Absence 
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Andrew Brown, Paul Goggin, Christopher Jackson.  
 
 
  
9 Minutes of the previous meeting 

Public Document Pack

Page 6

Agenda Item 3



 
democractic.services@bristol.gov.uk 

 

 

 
Resolved – That the minutes of the meeting on 24th November 2022 be approved as a correct record. 
  
 
 
  
10 Declarations of Interest 
 
Councillor Zoe Goodman declared membership of Filwood Broadway Working Group and recent 
appointment as a Director of Re:work Ltd.          
  
  
 
 
  
11 Public Forum 
 
None received. 
  
 
 
  
12 Community Resources Manager Update and Decision 
 
The Community Resources Manager introduced the report and gave a brief overview before discussing 
projects for consideration. The report set out the available funds for allocation by Area Committee 6 and 
listed the proposals to be considered. 
  
As AC6 was in deficit of general CIL funds to allocate, no prioritisation of proposals had taken place and 
therefore could not be considered at this meeting, with the exception of those which fell within the 
Hengrove and Whitchurch Park Neighbourhood Development Plan (NDP) area. Consideration would also 
be given to decision-making on tree replacement using earmarked Section 106 funds. 
  
5a) The Committee noted the following time limited S106 at risk if money was not allocated and 
considered whether or not approve the spend. 

  

Page 7



 
democractic.services@bristol.gov.uk 

 

 

  
Agreed that the full spend of £24,097.48 be approved. 

5b) The Committee was asked to note that there was a £20,000-time limited S106 available until 28th 
November 2023. 

  
Members noted that the Transport team had advised that the £20,000 available was not sufficient to 
deliver any of the proposed works. The funding could potentially be combined with CIL to deliver proposal 
AC623P95 – Whitchurch Lane and Whitchurch Road as outlined in Appendix 3 of the report. The 
Committee was reminded to note the current deficit of general CIL funding. 
  

Permission / Site 
/ S106 Code 

Contact 
Officer 

Contribution 
value 

Time 
limit 

Purpose of contribution  Allocations 

12/00352 / 
Filwood Park, 
Hengrove  
Way, Filwood 

Kate Murray 
(Head of  
Libraries) 

£24,097.48 7 Nov 
24 The provision of library 

services in the area 
covered by the Knowle  
West Regeneration 
Framework 

None 

Permission / Site 
/ S106 Code 

Contact Officer Contribution 
value 

Time 
limit 

Purpose of contribution  Allocations 

17/03943/ 
Hengrove 
Park (Phase 
1),  

Whitchurch 
Lane, Hengrove 

Mark Sperduty 
(Area 
Highways  

Manager) 

£20,000 28 Nov 
23 The provision of any of 

the following:  

(a) the Airport Road 
cycle route and the 
Filwood quiet way.  

(b) upgrading 
pedestrian crossing 
facilities on Whitchurch 
Lane.  

(c) relocation of the 
existing Zebra Crossing 
on Airport Road; and  

(d) the provision of a 
“set down” only bus 
stop on The Boulevard 
opposite the Skills 
Academy bus stop. 

None 

Page 8



 
democractic.services@bristol.gov.uk 

 

 

Following discussion, it was agreed to refocus proposal AC623P95 on the zebra crossing part of the overall 
traffic calming measures, and this was anticipated to cost approximately £60k. The S106 £20k could be 
put toward this (purpose of contribution ‘(b) upgrading pedestrian crossing facilities on Whitchurch Lane’) 
pending further funding becoming available from CIL. 
  
Agreed that proposal AC623P95 be invited to Stage 2 for BCC Transport to develop a full project 
proposal for a budget of £60,000, and that the S106 funds of £20k be combined with CIL monies and 
allocated for this proposal, focusing on pedestrian crossing facilities on Whitchurch Lane. 
  
5c) Proposal 1: Tree Bristol Tree Planting Proposal 

  
Members considered the proposal as set out below. 

  
Name of 
project 
proposal 

Delivery group Ward and site Full Proposal 
£ delivery 
cost  

CIL 
requested  S106 requested 

and the codes   

Tree Bristol 
Tree planting  

TreeBristol – 
Bristol City 
Council 

Hartcliffe & 
Withwood – 
Bishport Avenue 

£ 1041.66 N/A £ 1041.66 

(17/03719; 
17/05816; 
16/00833) 

  
Agreed that the spend of £ 1041.66 be approved in full. 
  
5d) Outline Proposals received for Hengrove and Whitchurch Park ward – 2023/2024   
  
Members considered the proposals noting that if the Totshill Drive Road Safety Scheme spend was approved 
there would be no funding for the other proposals. Conversely if Totshill Drive Road Safety Scheme was 
delayed there was potentially enough funding to complete the other proposed projects. 
  
Ward councillors noted that they usually consulted the Neighbourhood Development Planning Forum on 
CIL proposals at Stage 2 of the process, and indicated they would seek the Forum’s sign-off before 
approving any projects for funding from the NDP ‘pot’ in the next formal meeting. 
  
Agreed that all five proposals for the Hengrove and Whitchurch Park NDP area should be invited to 
Stage 2 to develop full project proposals, and that ward councillors will do community consultation on 
the Totshill Drive Road Safety Scheme (speed cushions) to inform their decision-making and clarify with 
BCC Parks the estimated cost of the gates for the Dundry slopes proposal. 
  
The Committee then considered a proposal that was submitted to Area Committee 6 as part of a city 
wide initiative for the installation of Defibrillators. A query was raised regarding the funding of this 
project, the Community Resource Manager agreed to clarify the position after the meeting.  

Page 9



 
democractic.services@bristol.gov.uk 

 

 

Action: Community Resource Manager 
  
RESOLVED: 
  

1. That the progress update on previously approved AC projects and the publication of 6-monthly 
updates published on BCC webpage be noted. 

2. That the CIL and S106 monies available as of 31st August 2023 be noted. 
3. That the Outline Proposals submitted this year, and BCC Officer comments on these, be noted. 
4. That the Outline Proposals falling within the Neighbourhood Development Plan area of 

Hengrove and Whitchurch Park and agreed way forward as set out at 5d above be approved.  
5. That the funding for the proposals submitted for consideration at set out in 5a, 5b, & 5c above, 

be approved.   
6. That the legal information concerning the Public Sector Equality duty in reaching all its decisions 

be noted. 
  
  
CHAIR 
  
  
Meeting ended at 6.40 pm     
  
  
  
 
 
 
 
 
 
Meeting ended at 6.40 pm 
 
CHAIR  __________________ 
 
 
 
 

Page 10



Area Committee 6– Community Resources Manager Report 

 
  

Area Committee 6
8th February 2024

Report of: Ellie Stevens, Community Resources Manager

Title: Area Committee 6 Second Formal Meeting 2023/24

Ward: Area Committee 6 wards: Bishopsworth, Filwood, Hartcliffe and Withywood, Hengrove 
and Whitchurch Park, Stockwood

Member Presenting Report:  Councillor Richard Eddy

Recommendations

1. That the Area Committee take note that this year, there is no option to pre commit funding 
or go into deficit of CIL funds. This is due to changes to Area Committee boundaries which are 
due to take place (Item F)
2. To consider the approval of funding for the Proposals submitted for consideration, including 
any conditions which the committee may wish to attach and to consider allocation of eligible 
S106 monies to support relevant proposals in order to conserve CIL funds for future use (Item G)
3. To note the legal information concerning the Public Sector Equality duty in reaching all its 
decisions (Item I)

Summary

This report sets out the available funds for allocation by Area Committee 6, and lists the proposals to be 
considered at the meeting of the Committee on 8th February 2024. 

The significant issues in the report are:

• Area Committee 6 has £72,593.42 available to allocate at 31 December 2023, of which 
£10,922.33 is general CIL and £61,671.09 is ringfenced for the Hengrove Neighbourhood Plan 
Area. 

• Councillors are asked to consider the approval of funding for 6 Proposals submitted at Stage 2.

Page 11

Agenda Item 5



Area Committee 6– Community Resources Manager Report 

 
 

A. Background  
 

1. Six Area Committees were approved at the Full Council meeting on 20th March 2018 to hold 
delegated decision-making powers over non-earmarked Section 106 and local Community 
Infrastructure Levy (CIL) funds.   

 
2. Area Committee 6 consists of the councillors representing the wards of Bishopsworth, Filwood, 

Hartcliffe and Withywood, Hengrove and Whitchurch Park, Stockwood. 
 

3. Each Area Committee will meet formally twice a year to make decisions on the awarding of local 
CIL and S106. 15% of CIL generated within each Area Committee area is available for spend. 
Those parts of an Area Committee which have a formally adopted Neighbourhood 
Development Plan receive 25% of the CIL generated within the defined border of their Plan to 
support their identified infrastructure priorities.  

 
4. Information about Area Committees, CIL and S106 processes can be found on the BCC website 

at: https://www.bristol.gov.uk/people-communities/local-decision-making 

 
B. Terms of Reference  
5. The Area Committee Terms of Reference were approved at Full Council on 20th March 2018 and 

adopted at the 2018 Area Committee on 3rd October 2018. 
 

6. The Area Committee Terms of Reference were updated in August 2023 with the following clause: 
7. Procedure rules Meeting arrangements  

a. 4.1 Area Committee meetings will normally be held twice a year. These meetings will be 
supported by Democratic Services 

 
C. Progress update on CIL & S106-funded projects approved at previous Area Committee 

Meetings 
 

8. Progress updates are published every six months on previous schemes approved by the Area 
Committee. The latest was published in August 2023. The next will be published in February 
2024. Updates can be found at: https://www.bristol.gov.uk/people-communities/area-
committee-progress-updates 

 
D. Allocation of CIL and Section 106 Funds 

 
9. Developing Outline and Full Proposals for funding from CIL and S106 resources: 

a. All ward councillors undertook community conversations within their wards across the 
period June – September 2023. From this process they chose a number of Stage 1 
Outline Project Proposals to deliver priority pieces of work providing significant 
community benefit.  

 
b. The Area Committee then met formally on 25th September 2023 to consider the funding 

available and select the projects they wanted to invite to submit Stage 2 Full Proposals. 
Those proposals are set out in this report for consideration and decision at this 

Page 12

https://www.bristol.gov.uk/people-communities/local-decision-making
https://www.bristol.gov.uk/people-communities/area-committee-progress-updates
https://www.bristol.gov.uk/people-communities/area-committee-progress-updates


Area Committee 6– Community Resources Manager Report 

 
meeting. 

 
E. CIL and Section 106 Monies available to Area Committee 6 at 31 December 2023 

 
10. CIL available:  

a. At the end of 31st December 2023 there was an overall sum of £72,593.42 available to 
Area Committee 6, which breaks down as follows: 

• For General AC6 expenditure: £10,922.33 
• For Hengrove and Whitchurch Park Neighbourhood Development Plan 

expenditure: £61,671.09  

           See Appendix 1  
 

11. If the Committee approves all the requests for CIL funding at Item E the following CIL funds will 
remain: 

a. For General AC6 expenditure: -£29,077.67 
b. For AC6 Neighbourhood Development Plan expenditure: -£89,293.91  

 
12. Section 106 available: 
13. At the end of 31st December 2023 there was a total of £8,160.14 uncommitted Section 106 

agreement monies available for AC6, of which £0 is designated specifically for tree planting and 
tree replacement.  

 
14. Please note that the S106 report in Appendix 2 contains an error, in that it currently shows the 

£20,000.00 from 17/03943 / Hengrove Park (Phase 1) as available, when in fact AC6 made the 
decision to allocate this in the last formal meeting. This will be corrected in the 31 January 
2024 S106 report. 

 
15. All S106 agreements are legally bound to be spent according to the Purpose of the 

Contribution so can only be approved for projects which met these conditions. 
 

See Appendix 2 
 

 
F. No pre-commitment of future CIL receipts:  

 
16. This year Area Committees are not able to approve funding for a Stage 2 proposal by pre 

committing ‘still to be received’ CIL funds. There is no option to go into a deficit of CIL funding 
at this meeting by over-committing on the assumption of a future receipt of CIL.  This is 
because Area Committee boundaries will change before the next set of committee meetings 
and their balances need to be calculated afresh based on new boundaries.   

  

Page 13



Area Committee 6– Community Resources Manager Report 

 
17. Projects invited to submit Stage 2 Full Proposals 

Proposal ref no.  Name of Project 
Proposal   

Delivery group  
Outline £ 
offered  

Full Proposal £ 
requested 

CIL requested 

S106 requested 
and the codes  Conditions  

AC623P105 
 

Hengrove and 
Whitchurch Park - 
Park Seats 
 

BCC Parks £16,005 £16,005 £16,005    

AC623P106 

 

Totshill Drive Road 
Safety Scheme 
 

BCC Transport 
 

£75,000 £75,000 £75,000      

AC623P28 

 

New play 
structures - The 
Hideout  
 

Community 
organisation - 
Learning 
Partnership West 
(LPW) 
 

£15,000 £15,000 
 

£15,000 
 
    

AC623P58 

 

Pigeon House 
Stream Open 
Space 
(Maidenhead 
Road) 
 

BCC Parks 
 

£14,960 £14,960 £14,960 
 
  

AC623P97 Play Facilities at 
Hartcliffe City 
Farm 
 

Community 
organisation - 
Hartcliffe City 
Farm 
 

£30,000 £30,000 £30,000   

TOTALS Hengrove NDP CIL 
 

£150,965   

P
age 14



Area Committee 6– Community Resources Manager Report 

 

Proposal ref no.  Name of Project 
Proposal   

Delivery group  
Outline £ 
offered  

Full Proposal £ 
requested 

CIL requested 

S106 requested 
and the codes  Conditions  

AC623P95 

 

Whitchurch Lane 
and Whitchurch 
road traffic 
 

BCC Transport 
 

£200,000 £60,000 £40,000 £20,000 
(allocated at 
AC meeting 
Oct 2023) 
  
17/03943/ 
Hengrove Park 
(Phase 1), 
Whitchurch 
Lane, 
Hengrove 

Scale down 
proposal and 
focus on safe 
crossing on 
Whitchurch 
lane in 
Hartcliffe 
ward 

TOTALS General CIL £40,000   
 

See Appendix 3 for Full Project Proposal forms 

P
age 15



Area Committee 6– Community Resources Manager Report 

 
 

18. Recommendation: That the Area Committee considers the project proposals submitted and 
whether to approve full or partial funding to deliver these projects or not; and any conditions 
which it might want to place on the projects. 

 
 

G. Projects considered at Stage 1 first formal meeting and not invited to submit Stage 2 
proposal: 
 

Proposal 
ref no.  Ward  Name of Proposal   Decision rationale  

AC623P100 
 

Hartcliffe & 
Withywood 
 

Hartcliffe Library - @Symes 
Resource Centre 
 

Deferred due to lack of available funds 

AC623P101 
 

Stockwood 
Ward  
 

Vehicle Activated Sign 
Stockwood Lane 
 

Deferred due to lack of available funds 

AC623P102 
 

Stockwood 
Ward  
 

No entry signs Selden Road 
 

Deferred due to lack of available funds 

AC623P103 
 

Stockwood 
Ward  
 

Double Yellow Lines 
 

Deferred due to lack of available funds 

AC623P104 
 

Stockwood 
Ward  
 

Fully refurbish and equip the 
Art Room at BS14 Youth Club  
 

Deferred du
[...]
                       
 

FOR OFFICE USE ONLY ID No: AC623P58 Eligible: Y  

 
 
 
Before completing please complete Part One: Eligibility Form Section 1: 
Summary of the Proposal  
 
1a. Name of Project: 
 
1b. Where do you plan to deliver your proposal: Area Committee (tick box) 
 

AC1  Avonmouth & Lawrence Weston; Clifton, Clifton Down; Hotwells & Harbourside, 
Stoke Bishop; Westbury-on-Trym & Henleaze 

 

AC2 Bishopston & Ashley Down; Cotham; Horfield; Henbury & Brentry; Redland; 
Southmead 

 

AC3 Eastville; Frome Vale; Hillfields; Lockleaze  
 

AC4 Ashley; Central; Easton; Lawrence Hill; St George Central; St George Troopers 
Hill; St George West 

 

AC5 Bedminster; Brislington East; Brislington West; Knowle; Southville; Windmill Hill 
 

 

AC6 Bishopsworth; Filwood; Hartcliffe & Withywood; Hengrove & Whitchurch; 
Stockwood  

 
 
1c. Ward and site(s):  Hengrove & Whitchurch Park ward 
  

 
1d. Summarise the project you want to deliver: (50 words maximum)   
 
The aim of the project is to open up this area for local people to use for play, exercise and 
relaxation with related well-being benefits. And to work with local people to help them understand 
the wildlife value of the habitat in this area.  
 
 

 

 

1e: Fund Sources How much are you seeking?  
CIL £ 14,960 

S106 £  

Total:  
£ 

14,960 

Pigeon House Stream Open Space (Maidenhead Road) 
improvements

Page 64



Please use guidance to complete 

2 
 

 
 
 
 
Section 2.  Your Project details: 
 
 

 
 

Section 2b. Your Organisation: 
Briefly describe your organisation’s core purpose and activities   
(less than 100 words) 
 
Bristol City Council is the local authority of Bristol, England. The Council is a Unitary Authority, 
and is unusual in the United Kingdom in that its executive function is controlled by a directly 
elected mayor of Bristol. Bristol has 35 wards, electing a total of 70 Councillors. 
 
The purpose of the Authority is to deliver statutory services to the diverse communi
[...]
 of facilities for children of any age and 
none have the attraction of being under cover and co-located with an open farm. 
 

iii. How will this project address the demands you’ve identified? What are the chief 
benefits that the project is designed to deliver? 
 
This project will provide additional open-access play facilities for families to enjoy, 
improving their quality of life and supporting development by improving local 
infrastructure. 
 
The Hengrove and Whitchurch Park Neighbourhood Development Plan (2017-30) 
was developed before the current Hartcliffe City Farm was established and has a 
focus most directly on the former airfield site. It does, however, mention that it is 
“an area under-resourced with children’s play areas” and lists the former Hartcliffe 
Community Park Farm as being valuable for its children’s play area. 
 
The space will also provide opportunities for events for the whole community and 
targeted activities for particular social groups.  
 

 
  

Page 78

https://www.bbc.co.uk/news/uk-england-bristol-65703735
https://www.bbc.co.uk/news/uk-england-bristol-65703735
https://www.bristol.gov.uk/files/documents/2413-hwpndp-made-version


Please use guidance to complete 

4 

 

Section 2e. Describing Success: 
 
How can you demonstrate that your proposed project will address the demands and 
needs you’ve identified? How will you measure and demonstrate positive changes to 
the Area Committee and to local communities?  
Propose at least one and up to three outcomes and associated measurable 
indicators (up to 3 per Outcome) to describe the improvements your project will 
make 
 

Write no more than 25 words for each Outcome.  
Please use SMART Indicators and concrete proposals to evidence achievement.  
This will be followed up in Project Monitoring 

Outcome Description Indicator or 
Measure 

Proposed evidence 

1 Local children 
will have 
greater access 
to play 
facilities. 

Number of 
children 
using the 
space 

Count the number 
[...]
butions to support revenue costs 
 
 

P
age 94



Please use guidance to complete 

12 
 

Section 4e. How would you manage delivery of your project if the Area Committee offers you less funding than you are 
requesting? 
 
% reduction Management of project 
10% The project would not be deliverable and would not proceed 
30% The project would not be deliverable and would not proceed 
50% The project would not be deliverable and would not proceed 

 
 
 
Section 4f. How have you arrived at your project costs? 
 
Have you:  
 
 Describe your approach 
Obtained a range of 
quotes? 

No – this is an estimate based on previous schemes that have been delivered, with the 
construction costs estimated using the current contractors rates. 

How did you choose 
your final quote? 

 

How have you calculated 
your revenue/ 
maintenance costings? 

 

Please provide evidence 
of the quotes you’ve 
obtained  

 

 
Section 4g. CIL/S106 Payment release schedule 
 

If your Full Proposal is approved, how would you like to have your funding released? BCC departments will arrange this with the 
Planning Obligations Officer. 

P
age 95



Please use guidance to complete 

13 
 

Voluntary and Community Organisations: please complete the table below, fitting your payment requests with your project 
timetable. 

 

 Funding request 1 

(Month & year) 

Funding request 2 

(Month & year) 

Funding request 3 

(Month & year) 

Amount 
requested: 

   

    

Total CIL/S106 
funding: 

   

 

 
 
Please return the completed form by email to: communities@bristol.gov.uk 
 
By the deadline communicated to you by email. 
 
 

 
We can no longer accept hand delivered application forms 

 
-------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
 
 

P
age 96

mailto:communities@bristol.gov.uk

	Agenda
	1 Welcome, Introductions and Apologies for Absence
	3 Minutes of Previous Meeting
	Minutes
	Members noted that the Transport team had advised that the £20,000 available was not sufficient to deliver any of the proposed works. The funding could potentially be combined with CIL to deliver proposal AC623P95 – Whitchurch Lane and Whitchurch Road as outlined in Appendix 3 of the report. The Committee was reminded to note the current deficit of general CIL funding.


	5 Community Resources Manager Update and Decision
	2  Appendix 1- Area Committee 6 - CIL Available
	Area Committee 6

	3  Appendix 2 - Area Committee 6 - S106 available 31 December 2023
	Area Committee 6

	Appendix 3 - Proposal 1 AC623P105 Hengrove and Whitchurch Park - Park Seats
	Please return the completed form by email to: communities@bristol.gov.uk

	Appendix 3 - Proposal 2 AC623P106 Totshill Drive Road Safety Scheme
	Please return the completed form by email to: communities@bristol.gov.uk

	Appendix 3 - Proposal 3 AC623P28 New play structures - The Hideout
	Please return the completed form by email to: communities@bristol.gov.uk

	Appendix 3 - Proposal 4 AC623P58 Pigeon House Stream Open Space Maidenhead Road
	Please return the completed form by email to: communities@bristol.gov.uk

	Appendix 3 - Proposal 5 AC623P97 Play Facilities at Hartcliffe City Farm
	Appendix 3 - Proposal 6 AC623P95 Whitchurch Lane road traffic
	Please return the completed form by email to: communities@bristol.gov.uk





Minutes of the meeting


 

 
 
 

Bristol City Council 
Minutes of the Area Committee 6 

 

 
8 February 2024 at 6.00 pm 

 
 
 

Members Present:- 
Councillors: Kerry Bailes, Andrew Brown, Sarah Classick, Richard Eddy, Zoe Goodman, Helen Holland, 
Jonathan Hucker, Tim Kent, Graham Morris and Kevin Quartley 
 
Officers in Attendance:- 
Ellie Stevens (Community Resources Manager) 
 
  
1 Welcome, Introductions and Apologies for Absence 
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Paul Goggin and Christopher Jackson.  
  
 
 
  
2 Minutes of Previous Meeting 
 
Resolved – That the minutes of the meeting on 25th September 2023 be approved as a correct record. 
  
 
 
  
3 Declarations of Interest 
 
None received. 
 
 
  
4 Public Forum 
 
None received. 
 



 
democractic.services@bristol.gov.uk 

 

 

 
  
5 Community Resources Manager Update and Decision 
 
The Community Resources Manager introduced the report and gave a brief overview before discussing 
projects for consideration. The report set out the available funds for allocation by Area Committee 6 and 
listed the proposals to be considered. 
  
Area Committee 6 had £72,593.42 available to allocate as of 31 December 2023, of which £10,922.33 was 
general CIL and £61,671.09 was ringfenced for the Hengrove Neighbourhood Plan Area. 
  
Members were advised that based on figures from 31 December 2023, for CIL funding there was an 
overall sum of £72,593.42 available to Area Committee 6, which broke down as General AC6 expenditure 
£10,922.33 and for Hengrove and Whitchurch Park Neighbourhood Development Plan expenditure 
£61,671.09.  Due to the low balance of general CIL, the Committee had decided not to invite any 
proposals outside the Neighbourhood Development Plan area forwards to submit stage 2 proposals. This 
means no proposals were considered, and all have been deferred for future consideration.  
  
Regarding £20,000 S106 money for the Whitchurch Lane traffic scheme, the allocation of the funding was 
time sensitive, so the funding had been allocated in October 2023 meeting. Members were reminded that 
following advice from the Transport team additional funding of £40,000 general CIL was needed to bring 
this project forward by combining CIL and S106 funding.  
  
The S106 officer had advised that the committee should approve the allocation of the £20,000 proposed 
at the last meeting, despite the lack of general CIL available to act as match funding. This was agreed. In 
order to bring a scheme forwards, the Committee were made aware they would need to commit £40k 
general CIL when funding becomes available, in order to meet the minimum sum required by the 
transport department.  
  
Members noted that this year Area Committees were not able to approve funding for a Stage 2 proposal 
by pre committing ‘still to be received’ general CIL funds. There was no option to go into a deficit of CIL 
funding at this meeting by over-committing on the assumption of a future receipt of CIL. This was  
because Area Committee boundaries would change before the next set of committee meetings and their  
balances needed to be calculated afresh based on new boundaries. Members asked if this would apply 
to Neighbourhood Development Plan areas, where it was known development would be coming 
forwards, as boundaries of these areas will not change following the AC boundary changes. The 
community resources manager said she would confirm this with the planning obligations manager.  
  
Members were then asked to consider the approval of funding for 6 Proposals which fall within the 
Hengrove and Whitchurch Park Neighbourhood Development Plan (NDP) area, submitted at Stage 2. 
  
5a) Projects invited to submit Stage 2 Full Proposals – NDP Area 
  



 
democractic.services@bristol.gov.uk 

 

 

Proposal ref 
no.  

Name of 
Project 

Proposal 

Delivery 
group Outline £ 

offered  

Full 
Proposal 

£ 
requested 

CIL 
approved S106 

requested and 
the codes  

Conditions and 
notes   

AC623P105 
  

Hengrove 
and 
Whitchurch 
Park - Park 
Seats 
  

BCC Parks £16,005 £16,005 £10,000   Agreement to 
reduce 
number park 
seats to bring 
cost to 
£10,000 

  

  

AC623P106 

  

Totshill Drive 
and 
Shortwood 
Road - road 
Safety 
Scheme 
  

BCC 
Transport 
  

£75,000 £75,000 £75,000   Councillors 
propose to 
offer £75,000; 
proposal that 
junction 
protection is 
considered at 
the same 
time, but 
transport 
have advised 
this may raise 
the cost - 
linked to 
Shortwood 
Road (2021). 
The idea is 
transport 
could consider 
it turning into 
one scheme; 
transport 
have no 
objections in 
principle, but 
this may not 
be possible. 

      

AC623P28 

  

New play 
structures - 
The Hideout  
  

Community 
organisation 
- Learning 
Partnership 
West (LPW) 
  

£15,000 £15,000 
  

£10,000 
  
  Councillors 

agreed 
reduced 
funding of 
£10,000 

    

  



 
democractic.services@bristol.gov.uk 

 

 

Proposal ref 
no.  

Name of 
Project 

Proposal 

Delivery 
group Outline £ 

offered  

Full 
Proposal 

£ 
requested 

CIL 
approved S106 

requested and 
the codes  

Conditions and 
notes   

AC623P58 

  

Pigeon 
House 
Stream Open 
Space 
(Maidenhead 
Road) 
  

BCC Parks 
  

£14,960 £14,960 £10,000 
  
  £10,000 

budget- look 
to scale down 
project in 
consultation 
with Parks 
and Hartcliffe 
Councillors- 
longer term 
project  

  

AC623P97 Play Facilities 
at Hartcliffe 
City Farm 
  

Community 
organisation 
- Hartcliffe 
City Farm 
  

£30,000 £30,000 £20,000   Reduced offer 
of £20,000 

  

TOTALS Hengrove NDP CIL 
  

£125,000       

  
Consultation on Neighbourhood Development Plan proposals: The ward councillors for Hengrove and 
Whitchurch Park have had 2 public forum meetings and a public consultation. There was a limited 
response but no objections. Residents had been informed.  
  
Approval of these proposals would leave a deficit of over 60k for the NDP area.  
  
5b) Projects invited to submit Stage 2 Full Proposals – Outside of NDP area 
  
  

Proposal ref 
no.  

Name of 
Project 
Proposal 

Delivery 
group 

  

Outline £ 
offered  

Full 
Proposal £ 
requested 

CIL 
approved S106 requested 

and the codes  
Conditions and 
notes 

AC623P95 

  

Whitchurch 
Lane and 
Whitchurch 
Road traffic 
  

BCC 
Transport 
  

£60,000 £60,000   £20,000 
(allocated at 
AC meeting 
Oct 2023) 
  
17/03943/ 
Hengrove 
Park (Phase 
1), 

Committee 
agreed to 
scale down 
proposal and 
focus on safe 
crossing on 
Whitchurch 
Lane in 
Hartcliffe 



 
democractic.services@bristol.gov.uk 

 

 

Whitchurch 
Lane, 
Hengrove 

ward, at their 
meeting in 
October 
2023. £40k 
CIL match 
funding will 
be required 
when 
available to 
bring this 
project 
forwards.  

TOTALS General CIL 0     
  
RESOLVED: 
  

1. That the Area Committee take note that this year, there was no option to pre commit funding or 
go into deficit of general CIL funds, due to changes to Area Committee boundaries which were 
due to take place. 

  
2. That funding for the submitted Stage 2 proposals as set out in Minute 5a), including any 

conditions which the committee had included, be approved. 
  

3. That funding for the submitted Stage 2 proposal as set out in Minute 5b) be not approved due to 
lack of funding available and inability to go into deficit, but that allocated S106 for the same 
project remain allocated.  
  

4. That the allocated eligible S106 monies to support relevant proposals in order to conserve CIL 
funds for future use, be approved. 

  
5. That the legal information concerning the Public Sector Equality duty in reaching all its decisions 

be noted. 
  
 
 
 
 
 
 
Meeting ended at 6.25 pm 
 
CHAIR  __________________ 



 
democractic.services@bristol.gov.uk 

 

 

 
 
 
 


